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N 28 PETTTTION FOR SPECIAL HEARING *  BEVORE 'I'HE
E/S Salma Avenue, 200' SE of the
¢/t of Prospoct Avenue *OODEPUTY ZONING COMMIGS10NER
{1807 Selma Avenue)
1st Tlection District *OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

ist Councilmanic Fistrict

*  Case No. 97-275H-800
Cheryl Y. Bowen
Petitioner u
3 L4 £ * K * il K * * &

TINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCTUSIONS OF LAW

Phis matbter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner  for
consideration of a Pelition for Special YMearing filed by Cheryl Y. Bowen,
owner of Lhe subjeci property, through her altorney, Miriam L. Azrael,
Faquire. The subject property, known as 1807 Selma Avenue, is located in
the vicinity of Southwestern Boulevard in Halelhorpe. The Pebilionor seeks
approval. ol the subject property as a legal, nonconforming, lwo-apartment
or two-family dwelling. The subject property and relief sought are more
particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted and
marked into evidence as Petiltioner's Exhibit 1.

Appearing ab the hearing on behalf of the retition were Cheryd
Rowen, ownaer of the property, and her attorney, Mirlam Azracl, Lsguive.
Appearing as a Protestant in the wmatter was Joseph Kinsey, a representa-
tive of the Halethorpe Community Association.

Prior to the taking of any testimony in this case, and by way of
an oral Motion made by Ms. Azrael} on behalf of her client, the Petitioner
ipdicated that she intends Lo reconvert the subject dwelling into a single
family dwelling, thereby obviating the need for the special hearing. The
Petitioner requested, and shall be given, a siz-month period in which Lo
reconvert the subjech property from lwo apartments to a single ltamily

dwelling. By virtue of the proposed conversion of the subject properly Lo



a single family dwelling, the relief requested in the special hearing is

ny  longer necessary. Thus, no particular findings of facht will bhe wmade
and the Petition for Special llearing will be dismigsed as moot. Howoever,

as a condition of dismissal, the Petitioner shall be required 1o reconvert
the subject property from a two-opartment dweliing fto a =single iamily
dweiling within six (&) months of the date of this Order. TFallure Lo
comply with this condition will result in a violation of the zoning regula-
Lions and the Petitioner will be cited accordingly.

Pursuant to the advortisement, posting of the properiy, and
public hearing on this Petitlon held, and for the reasons given above, the
special hearing shall be dismissed.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Comuissioner for
Baltimore County this M_jlgi day of July, 1997 that the Petition for
Special bearing seeking approval of the subject property as a legal,
nonconforming two-apartment or two-family dwelling, be and 1s hereby
DISMISSED AS MOOT; and,

TP I8 WURTHER ORDERED that the Peslitliconer shall have six  (0)
menths  from  the date of this Order to reconveri the subject property from

4 two-apartment/two-family dwelling, to a single family dwelling.

K/&wz %/ [ty ot

TIMOTHY M. ROPROCO
Depubty Zoning Commissioner
‘ TMK:bis for Baltimore CounlLy

- '{2.._
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Zoning Commissioner 401 Bosley Avenue

] aryls 2
Office of Planning Z‘;gﬁg&_g;‘gmd 21204

July 11, 1997

Miriam L. Azrael, BEsquire
161 F. Chesapeake Avemie, 5th Floor
Towson, Maryland 21286

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARRING
E/S Selma Avenue, 200' SE of the ¢/l of Prospect Avenuc
{1807 Selma Avenue)
lst BElection District - 1st Councilmanic District
Cheryl Y. Bowen - Petitioner
Case No. 97-275-5PH

Dear Ms. RAzrael:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above~captioned matter. The Petition for S8pecial Hearing has been dis-
missed, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered 1is unfaver-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Oxder. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development
Management office at 887-3331.

Very truly yours,

j ,
A )-%17 o breco

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
T™K:bis for Baltimore County

ce:  Ms. Cheryl Bowen
128 Newburg Avenue, Baltimgre, Md. 21228

People's Counsel; Case FAles

Mr. Joseph Kinsey
1519 Woodside Avenue, Halethorpe, Md. 21227

@ Printod with Saybean ink !

on Heayclad Papar
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Eﬁj{?&@n for Spechal Hearing
BTSSR gt
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the
property located at 1807 Seima Avenue, Baltimore, Mb 21227
which ig presanily zoned 5, g, 5.5

N

;"I:Ia p?ithn shalf b filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Managomant.
& undersigned, tagel owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is deseribod in the dascription and plat attachoe

aLs

hereto and made a part hereof, herab iti i i j
: : Y patition for a Special Hearing under Section 5 i i
10 determing whothor of not the Zarime Cameri e o apprgve 00.7 of the Zoning Aegulations of Battimore Coyrr,

legal nonconforming use of 2 apartment or 2 family dwelling.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

a::;:) \I;!: Eg;ied tg P&y oxpensos of ab'uve Spacial Hegring advertising, posting, etc., upon tiling of this petition, and furthot agrea to ara
Y the zoning regulations and resteictions of Baltimorn County adoptad pursuant to the Zoning Law for Bakimore Cousr.

fNe do solemnly qaclaie and affirm, under the penstties of PENUrY, tmal 1'ap e
legai swreris) of the praperty which s the sulynect of thg Petibon

Contract Purchaser/Lassee: Legal Gwaerls)

Cheryl Y. Bowen

{Fype of Frint Name} fiyre o Frint Namar _—
-7
Sighaturs // F rpp g T .
Address {Fype or Print Name) -
City State Zipcode Signatue . -
128 Newburg Avenuae 788-8356
Attarnay for Peditioner, Addrass T
Gne N
Miriam L. Azrael
< Baltimore, MD 21228
{Type or Print Name) Eiy TP s
P ! LAELC G
; Nams, Addtess and phone number of tepresentalive 1o ne contactea
é(/‘uJU’,QMM' :

Bignature ’ Miriam L. Azracl

101 E. Chesapeake Avenue Name T
M’irh Floor (410) 821-6800 101 E. Chesapecake Avenue, 5th I}, 82168

ttess Fhone No, Addtess

: Phone fia
P Baltimore, MD 21286 .
ISR (o rip op Ny R
City Stata Zipcote ELSEON A
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING AR

mh"“ni unayvailabie for Hemn?;'
j?‘ ’% e following detaa e Hext Two Mepthr
AL, < OTHER _

i Tﬁ . 7 REVIEWED BY: '/"V)f’?{i oATE M?ﬁ_w
e i e e ‘ i /
Oy oy S B q"%.._,,,,w




ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 1807 Selma Avenue, Balumore, MD 21227
OWNER: Cheryl Y. Bowen
G s 500
BEGINNING for the same and being known and designated as lot number three hundred
and eighty-seven (387) on the Plat of Halethorpe, which Plat is recorded among the Plat records
of Baltimore County in Plat Book J.W.S. No. 1, folio 60, etc. The improvements thereon being
known as No. 1807 Selma Avenue.

BEING the same lot or parcel of ground as described in a Deed dated November 29, 1976
by and between Nicholas P, McCubbin and Bertha A. McCubbin, his wife, granting unto Cheryl
Y. Bowen, recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 5702, folio 154.



CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

aoémoz_zc..l\L_@\l}, 1997

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once inl each of |m| snueeessive

weeks, the first publication appearing on /] (s .19 WN

e THE JEFFERSONIAN,

13,1007 A2 Mp . inRm o
_._,._Pgﬁ%.w_.._p S .
.J. " a -

e 16 CHATE.

e
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Baltimore County
Department of Permits and
Development Management

on Rocychrd Napar

T
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ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUTREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
id the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property and placement of a notice in at least one newspaper of
general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

TR S S M AR M AR S S B i e e T S S G et s e L T S P S Y B B e o 2 2 b e e o e Bt T O D D Wt B4 KR e e e ke o

For newspaper advertising:

—
Item Ho. :Q /D Petitioner: Cheryl Y. Bowen

rocation: 1807 Selma Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21227

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NAME: Miriam L. Azrael, Esquire

ADDRESS: 101 LEast Chesapeake Avenue, Fifth Floor

Baltimore, MD 21286

PHONE NUMBER: (410) 821-6800

!

1



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND Mo, o
OFFICE FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION
MISCELL~NEOUS CASH RECEIPT
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Request for Zoning: Vnria. Special Exception, oSpecial Hearing

Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than . ’H, Q —7)/
. e AT

Format for Sign Printing, Black L:etters on White Background:

ZONING noricE

DATE AND TIME:

REQUEST: 0“/!0{;9(0!/(/ +he lcqm] WOM(OW#(N’MIVM Ly ot

"I’Uu() - av'[?&rf"’w)m'*iL Aol

J
4
4

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391, .

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

post.d.doc
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CERTIFICATLE OF POSTING

RL: Case # 97-275-8P°I1
Peddoner/Developer:
(Cheryl Y. Bowen)
Paie of Neaving/ Gloasloag:
{Junre 30, 1997)

Baltimore County Pepactment of
Permiis and Dovelopment Management
County Office Buliding, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

‘Fowson, Maryland 21204

Attentlon: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladles and Gentlemnen:

Thiys letter Is o certify under the penalties of pesjury that the necessay signds) requived by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at,

__ 1807 Sclma Avenue Balimore, Maryland 21227

The sign{s) were posted on Jun, 13, 1997
(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

{‘t;_i‘gmtl‘uﬂ' ni"qigﬁ Petaler & it

o Thosus B Grle, St
{IPelnted Name)

. 325 Neholson Road |

A PUBLIC uhAélm- Wit @b HELG BY { Ratdreasd
t - GSIDNEY

1 ik EOHIHUG oMM

(N TGWUR MY _ Balderore, Yapvland 212721

-

- v e e w7 "’
" [IR i Lo i e 132

Timar & DAL e
F £ s -, - &Y
ieat pase <3 B ACTE ST {(410)-687-8485

Caabrrr ¥ 24

g kit (Telephone Number)

i
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T0: POTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
January 16, 1997 Issue -~ Jaffersonian

Pleage foward hilling to:

Miriam L. Rzrael, Fsqg.

101 E. Chesapeake Avenue, 5th Floor
Ballimove, MD 20286

821 -6800

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Comuissionor of Baltimore County, by aathority of the Zoning Act and Regnlations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W, Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 01d Courthouso, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 97-275-8PH (Tiem 275)

1807 Selma Avenue

JHE/S Selma Avenne, 2007 SE of cfi Prospect hvenue
1sl Election District - lst Councilmanic

Lagal Owner{g}: Cheryl Y. Bowen

Special Hearing to approve a legal non-conforming use of 2 aparmeni or 2 family dwelling.

HERRING: TIRIRSDRY, TEBRUMIY 13, 1997 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 118, 014 Conrthouse.

LAWRENCE K. SCHMIDY
ZONTHG COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE CODNTY

HOTES: (1) BRARTNGS ARG HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECYAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CMLL 8§7-3353.
(2) FOR THFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR NEARING, PLERSE €ALIL 887-3341,



Baltimore County Igeveltopng?t P;OC'(;ng
Department of Permits and ounty Ollice Burding

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Januwary 10, 1997

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by anthority of the Zoning Act and Regelations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the Cotmty OFFice Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 97-275-SPH {Ttem 275)

1807 Selma Avente

JNE/S Selma Avenue, 2007 SE of /1 Prospect Avenue
1st Rlection District - lst Cooncilmanic

Legal Owner{s): Cheryl Y. Bowen

Special Hearing to approve a legal non-~conforming use of 2 aparment or 2 family dwelling.

HEARING: THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 13, 1997 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 118, 0}d Courthouse.

Arnold Jablon
Director

oot Cheryl Y. Boweh
Miviam L. Azrael, Esq.

NOTES: {1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE STGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY JANUARY january 23, 1597,
(2} HEARTNGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL RCCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CRLL 887-3353.
{3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE BND/CR HERRING, CONTACT WIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

(L §> Priniad wilh Soybean Ink

1 on Recycled Paper
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Baltimore County geve}opggt PfB 09113;§ng
Department of Permits and ounty Ditlice Buiiding

L1 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

January 29, 1937

NOTTCE QF REASSTGNMENT

Rescheduled from 2/13/97

CASE NUMBER: 97-275-8PH {(Item 275)

1807 Selma Avenus

NE/S Selma Avenue, 200' SE of ¢/l Prospect Avenue
let Election District - lst Councilmanic

Legal Owner({s): Cheryl Y. Bowen

Special Hearing to approve a legal non-conforming use of 2 aparment or
2 family dwelling.

HEARING: FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 28, 1997 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 106, County
Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland.

av ‘f}:p‘?} ) 3 !
~ . ol g ‘ -‘
SO i’i ,&m)‘;:‘lﬁnﬂ #

Printed with Soybaan bk
on Recycied Papet

ARNOLD JABLON
DIRECTOR

ce: Miriam L. Azrael, Esqg.
Cheryl Y. Bowen
Anthony Pasta

NOTE: THE PROPERTY MUST BE POSTED ON OR BEFORE 2/13/97.
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Baltimore County Development Processing
County Office Building

0
by -
o * L,

* ¥k K K 1

%*W gzg :{:}m;tt ;)fivll)ermlts anil 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
11 anagement :

DTS p & Towson, Maryland 21204

May 23, 1997

NOTICE OF REASSIGNMENT

Regcheduled from 2/13/97 and 2/28/97

CASE NUMBER: 97-275-8PH (Item 275)

18G7 Selma Avenue

NE/S Selma Avenue, 200' SE of ¢/l Prospect Avenue
1st Election District - 1st Councilmanic

Legal Owner{s): Cheryl Y. Bowen

Special Hearing to approve a legal non-conforming use of 2 aparment: or
2 family dwelling.

HEARTNG: MONDAY, JUNE 30, 1997 at 2:00 p.m., 4th floor hearing rcom
Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue.

ARNOLD JABLON
DIRECTOR

cc: Cheryl Y. Bowen
Mariam L. Azrael, Nsq.

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE ZONING SICGN ON THE PROPERTY MUST BE ALTERED TO
GIVE NOTICE OF THE ABOVE HEARING ON OR BEFORE JUNE 15, 1997 AND
CERTIFICATION OF SAME FILED WITH THIS OFFICE. PLEASE CONTACT THE SIGN
VENDOR USED FOR THE ORIGINAL POSTING.

Eﬁ?.n
e,
£, G

Priniod waih Saybean Ink
% ot Recycied Paper
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Baltimore County lge"el"pg?t P ;3 OC’,‘I’Z“,‘i”g

Department of Permits and oumy e Sul e

Devel ‘M 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
evelopmen anagement Towson, Maryland 21204

February 5, 1997

Miriam L. Azrael, Esquire
101 E. Chesapeake Avenue, 5th Floor
Baltimore, MD 21286

RE: Item No.: 275
Case No.: 57-275-8SpH
Petitioner: Cheryl Y. Bowen

Dear Mr. Azrael:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (2AC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
January 3, 1897.

Any comments submitted thus far from the mewmbers of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning action requested,
but %o assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate teo contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Fubanks in the zoning office (8B7-3391).

8incerely,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment. (s)

Prinfad with Soybaan itk
on Hecycled Paper



{ﬁ‘ﬁ“% Maryland Department of Transportation

David L. Winstead

Secretary
Parker F. Wiiliams

State Highway Administration Administrator
Ms. Rosiyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County /-/3-77
Baltimore County Office of ltem No. z9a= (r 31

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,
/. J HdL-
/ ' Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Addrass: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: January 16, 1997
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Chiel

Development Plans Review Division
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Commitbee Meeting

for January 21, 1997
Ttem No. 275

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject
soning item. The issue of adequate parking should be addressed.

RWB:irh

co: file

ZONEALC



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: January 9, 1997
Permits and Development
Management

FROM: Pat Keller, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Petitions from Zoning Advisory Committee

The Office of Planning has no comments on the following petition(s):
Item No. 274 and<275

If there should be any further questions or if this office can provide additional
information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 887-3495,

Yrepared hy: dﬂd///l/ﬁ /u/ %)Z‘/
Division Chief:/ / M L @M’W

PK/JI,

ITEM274/PZONE/ZAC1

“
et



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0: POM DATE : ‘D[ E'Z

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley .
Permits and Development Review
ODEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee

Meeting Date: () ar {3, Cz 7

The Department of Environmental Protection & Resource Management has no
comments far the following Zoning Advisory Committee Items:

[tem #'s: 52'7 A

274
2725}

RBS:sp
BRUCEZ/DEPRM/TXTSBP



Ry

e

P e
A N
. Baltimore County Govemment. f-‘.'".] LI
Fire Department . T e

700 East Joppa Road “-Office of the Fire Marshal
Towson, MD 21286-5500 {410)887-4880

DATE: 01/20/9Y7

Arnold Jablon, Director

Zoning Administration and Development Management
Baltimore County Office Building

Towson, MD 21204

HATYL STOP-1105%

R: Property Owner: SEE BELOW
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF JAN. 18, 1996.
Item No.: SEE BELOW Zoning Agenda:

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to yonr requesit, the referenced property has been
gurveyed by this Burean and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

8. The Fire Harshal’'s Office has no comments at this time,
IR REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS: 272, 274, (275.

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD
Fire Marshal Office, PHONE 887-4881, HS-1102F

ce: File

Prnind wih Soyboan Ink
on Reeyoled Papor



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: January 17, 1997
TO: Larry E. Schmidt

Zoning Commissioner
FROM: James H. Thompson - DP

Code Inspections and Enforcement Supervisor
RE: ITEM NO.: 275

PETITIONER: Cheryl Y. Bowen
VIOLATION CASE NO.: C-97/2029
LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 1807 Selma Avenue

13th Election District

DEFENDANTS: Cheryl Y. Bowen

Please be advised that the alorementioned petition is the subject of an active
violation case. When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the
following person(s):

NAME ADDRESS
Miriam L. Azrael, Esq. 101 East Chesapeake Avenue
Azrael Gann and Franz 5th Floor

Baltimore, Maryland 21286

Mr. Anthony Pasta 1807Sclma Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21227

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner’s
Order to the Code Inspections and Enforcement Supervisor, so that the appropriate action
may be taken 1o the violation case.

JHT/DP/hek



SuEIUULY

. at.\tois ETRy)

‘NOLLVLID 3A0aY
3HL NO GIOHVHO (SINCILYTOIA JHL HO4 IANDISIA HO VIDIE40 FA0D IHL THOLTE TiHL ONVLS OL L0313 ABIHIH |

TYiHL GNVLS O1 NOHINZLNY 40 3D1LON
298~26 "ON NOLLYLID

POZLZ ANYTAHYIA 'NOSMOL
L INOOY 3N PIVIAYSIHD LS3M 1L
INFATOYNYW INFWSOTIFATA ANV SLINETI 40 } HO.LOEHIC] ‘04-MOTEE NOLLYWHOINI 3H1 NI ONGS GNY HOVL3d

\ S S S —
'

. "2684 ‘7T ANVONYE AG G3ANAS 38 LSNA NOILYLIO
"L864 "AMYNNYI 40 AVQ H18 SIHL a3NSSt Aaaﬁéu.sl NOWLYAIO §IHL "HENWIT 'V 10893 40 INFWILVLS AHL NO a3sYg
INLYINASIMATY INTWIDHOANT 30D 40 301440 3.va

4317139 ANV NOLLYIAROANI

‘AOQTWACNY AN 40 LSFE ML OL QQHHOO ':'IH NOD 3HL LYHL WAy AINWITOS O i

-\

83XV 8V LNILXE JINVS HL OL ONY HEINNVW %] VS 3HL NI 3781L03 10098 TIVHS ONV NOLLYTOIA NI 38 OL ONNOA
NOSH3d 3HL A8 QIANMO ALHF40Ud FHL NO N3IT ¥ 34 .Lu\NOO TIVHS A.L'iVNSd S838SY ML AVd OL IUNUVS

"501 WODY NI W'V 00°6
1V 766} 02 ANvAYEaa ¥04 a3inaaos Na3d LI UNOA NO ONIMVAH V "WAAIMOH \ NOTIVIID SIHL 40 31vd
SH1 WOHT SAVQ (0€) ATHIHL NIHLIM §aNDISEA HO wsglﬁﬁﬂﬁw VIOINC-ISYNO ¥ W04 LS3NDIY
NILLRI ¥ 34 LSO NOA ‘ALTYNINIO LNIWSSABSY (3SOd0OHd HO NOIIVID SiHL LSTINOP QINCHS NOA Al (2

oL
ONVIANVIN ‘NOSMOL ‘INNIAY IHVAVSTHTIM 1 ¥ 'ININIDYNYIN LININAOTIZAIA NV SLIANId ‘HOLOTHIQ ‘0L ANINAVA
FHL HLA ONOTW NOLLVLID SIHL 40 AdOD YONINENITY A8 'ONYTAYYIA ‘ALNNOD IHOWILTYE 'BONVNI4 40 HOLOIWIO
IHL OL NEAVAYd HIA0WO AINOW HO MO3HD Ag A VNHd SIHL A¥d LSN NOA "NIZHIH 03LI0 SNOLLYIOIA FHL 40 LINS3Y
¥ SY OISSIASSY NI3G SVH  00'0086% 4O ALTYNINY. 3000 ALNNQD 3HOMILIVE 88-8L NCILOAS OL INwNSHNd (i

PleaEt:) SNOLLdO AHL 40 ANO IS00HD LS8N OA (OA LSNIYOVY 39407 (S}3DUVHD IAOEY JHL OL ANO4SHEY OL

3580 *ﬂmn_ NV 3881 9 AVW
555} 4 HOUVI 9681 2 AUVITHSS 3967 81 AUVAINVINJeel 1 HIa0
T2 ONVIAUVIN SHOWILvE a VI 227 NOLLYTIOIA 20 (8)3LY0 GNY NOLLYDO

N 9 NO SNIAT HIVdINSIG NI St HONSS '8 QINIVINIVIA 38 Ol 033N AUIEaNNHE ANV Wi ssvaD 'L H131dMOONI

ST HONOd HVSd 0 ONIOV idaH H0 ONIHIvdIY SO33N NOILLYANNOS 40 NQLOSS NId0 GNV AVMVgav HOMOd ANOYHS '8
DNIDYid= YO DNLLNIY 33N S80QQ - AV 319 IdNOONT GNV NOTLYAYDXD NBd0 € Bineds T ONY SHaLL

"SHOOU ONIQIS HOMALXA 30V 1434 90 HIvd3y ¢ 313 IdNOSN 39Y SLTOdSNMOY] ONV-SSILING ' DNIGIS HOMNILXS

'ONIMOTI0S FHL LINWOS OL Vil GINOZ ALYZHOMNE.JO 30 NOLYTIOIA 40 FHNLYN
SO NEI0L-L NOILO3S Bf

el OILD3S L# -CiLABIDZ-L NOILOAS B¢ -q "e(LHejoi~L NOILJSS S# -H1)(B]02-L NOLLD P PRULNENL-L NOILDOSS ©4
~L NOILO3S W L T 3G0D ALNNOD SHOWILIVE ‘aILYIOIA ISJH3anNnN NOLLOES

ISMOTIOL SY SNOLLYTINDIY ALNNOD HOWLLTYE 40 3G00 HO-T000 ALNNOCD JaONILTYE 3HL
40 SNOISIAONC 8HL 31Y10IA AlA (SINOSHID QFWYN IACEY IHL LvHL AINND QWlLTvE AB QIOUVHD ATTvIWHOL SI U

TSNOILYLIO 03IVTIAY (Y INVANQR0 HO (X HaNMO
TiZT7 ONVIATVIN ‘SUOWILTVE JNNSAY BVaS0 01E--1rTd Ni SS38Qay INJHNND

P o e kb et

$OZIZ-ANVIAUYH Ntﬁ&m\
.. ANNSAY IHVIDYEIAT MrbH -
NOLLYTOIA NZWSOUOANE 3002 JIAID 303 NOWLYAIO
©.7" ANYIANYIN ‘ALNOD FHOWILTYE

7 QIDHYHD (SINOSHI A0 JAYN

29%-16 "ON NOILYLID



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

1807 Selmm Avenue, NE/S Selma Avenue,

200" 8E of ¢/l Prospect Avenue

lst Election District, Ist Councilmanic

Cheryl Y. Bowen
Petitioner

* BEFORE THE
* AONING COMMISSIONER
* OF BALTIMORYE COUNTY
* CASE NO. 97-275-3°P4
* * * ® % * ®

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-

captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other

proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

\FM -JM/;/},Q 'ZEMA/N(,;\

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore Counly

—-.\ o b
LﬁﬁﬁszﬁvQﬂLw g) ;EjﬁéifthQLLd
CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy Peoplc's Counsel
Room 47, Courlthouse
A0 Washington Avenue
Towgon, MD 21204
{410) 887-2188

CERTTFICATE OF SERVICE

T HEREBY CERTI¥FY that on this (ﬁgggy{%gky of February, 1997, a copy

of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Miriam L. Azracl,

Esq., 101 E. Chesapeake Avenue, 5th Floor, Towson, MD 21286,

Petitloner.

ol Mo Lo

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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February 7, 1997

By Facsimile 887-2824 and U.S. Mail
Ms. Gwen Stephens

¢/o Arnold Jablon, Director

Raltimore County Development Processing
County Office Building

111 West Chesapcake Avenue

Towson, MDD 21204

Re:  Property: 1807 Selmaa Avenuc, 1st Election, 1st CD
IHearing Datc: Tebruary 28, 1997, Violation Notice No. 100053
Special hearing for approval of legal non-conforming use (2 apartments)
Legal Owner: Cheryl Y. Bowen

Dear Ms. Stephens:

This fetter requests a six week postponement of the hearing in the above matier from
February 28, [997 to April, 1997, in order to allow the property owner additional time 1o
complete her investigation into the use of the above property, since 1955, The property owner,
Ms. Cheryl Bowen, purchased the property in 1976, At the time of her purchase, the dwelling
consisted of two, separate apartments. Ms. Bowen had no idea, until she was served with a
zoning citation, that the two-apartment dwelling was zoned single family. Lven her contract of
sale identifies the property in 1976 as a two-apartment cottage.

According to her citation, Mrs. Bowen is required to prove that the property has been two
apartments, since 1955. In the six wecks since Ms. Bowen was scrved with the citation, she has
diligently sought to establish the prior owners’ use of the dwelling. "This has not been casy, since
we have established that a prior owner of the property is deccased and the whercabotts of other
property owners ate unknown. Nonetheless, we have been able to document a two-apartment
use of the property, continuously, since 1962, Thus, we have only seven years to account for,

101 KAST CGUESAPRAKE AVENUR FirFren FLOoR
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 20284
410 $21.6800 FACGSIMILE 410 8211265



Ms, Gwen Stephens

c/o Arnold Jablon, Director
Yebruary 7, 1997

Page Two

from 1955 to 1962, We arc confident that with a six-week continuance we can complete ow
investigation. If a continuance is not granted, Mrs, Bowen will be disproportionately prejudiced
by having to incur the substantial cost of converting the property to single family.

Your consideration ol this request is appreciated.

Very truly yours,
{ (¢t .,t/(’_;}“ e b
Mitiam L. Azracl

MLA/blm
e Ms. Cheryl Bowen
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By Facsimile 887-2824 and U.S. Mail
Ms. Gwen Stephens
¢/o Amold Jablon, Director

Baltimore County Development Processing

County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Re:  Request {or Postponement of Hearing, Case # 97-275-SPH (Item 275)
Hearing Date: Thursday, February 13, 1997 at 2 p.m.
Property: 1807 Selma Avenue, Ist Llection, 1st Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Cheryl Y. Bowen

Dear Ms. Stephens:

On behalf of the property owner in the above case, | am requesting a

postponement of the hearing now scheduled for Thursday, February 13, 1997 for two
reasons: One, I have a schedule conflict on February 13, 1997, which prevents my
appearance on that date; and two, I will be out of the country {rom January 23 through
February 3, 1997, and my absence will make it difficult to oversec the sign posting on
ihe propeity by January 29, 1997,

out of town from March 20th through March 24, 1997.

Please postpone this hearing to a new date. For your information, I will also be
Your assistance and

cooperation are greatly appreciated.

Very truly yours,

((\/5/

M \rhjﬂf LL A?l’dLl

MLA/bIm

101 EAsE CHESAPEAKE AVENUYE  FireThd Froog
BAavLTIMORE, MARYLAND 21286
410.821.6800 FACSIMILE., 4140.821.1265









‘DEC 9 96 t1i1:58 FR. BGE CUSTOMER SERUICE- . PAGE . due

December 9, 1996

Re: 1807 Selma Av.

Mimi,

1 have listed below the meter installation dates for the above-mentioned property. Our
records do not indicate when meters have been seperated, but 1 hope the installation dates
will help.

1FL - Mater No. 409197 - gas - get June 1, 1961
Meter No. G42177272 - electric - set September 1, 1960

2FL, - Meter No, 393331 - gas - set February 1, 1966
Meter No, G48623049 - electric - set February 1, 1991

If I can be of further assistance, please call me at 410-234-5870,

Michele Ebert
Cornsurner Affairs

##% TOTAL PAGE.AR@Z %



TIMELINE

5/18/33 DEED From SHOVER, et ux. To McCARRON, et ux.
9/1/60 BGE Electric meter No. G42177272 reset/set

9/1/61 BGE Gas meter No. 409197 reset/set

2/1/66 BGE Gas meter No. 393331 reset/set

6/12/69 DEED From McCARRON, widow 1o ROWE, et ux.
6/25/71 DEED From ROWE, et ux. To McCURBIN, ¢t ux.
9/14/76 CONTRACT Purchaser BOWEN from McCUBBIN, et ux.
11/29/76 DEED From McCUBBIN, et ux to BOWEN



o E Yy
. .
o M.'Q
.’jl- |‘1,"n,}“l
L3 A e
AR
oy ,
i
P

i
[ n
v

W

[ETI .
[P
Il|’| . P

-----

BRI [ AR

’ -

Liver Mo 309

8799 ‘

Henry 0 Bhover & Wr

Deed to

John J MaCerren & Wf
U s 8.42,.80

{ Lydia Shover his wife of Baltimore bounty in the Btate of Karyland
{ partles of the first part and Jehn J MeCarvon and Mary E MoCarron
+ his wifs of the City of Bsltimors Htate of Marylend parties of the

¢ 600ond part . .

¥itnenaeth that in sonsiderstion of the oum of Tive Dollars snd other good and valuable
conniderationa the reoelpt whercof is horeby aoknowladéad the said Henry § Bhover and Lydis
Shover his wife do prent end convsy unto the suld John J MoCaerron and Mury E MoCerron his
wife as tenanto by the entiretycthetir helrs snd eonigns forover in fee pimpls all that ot
of pround and imprbvemwsnte thereon situate in the County snd Bteto aforesaid snd designated
and kfiown &p 1ot numbey thres hundred and sighty-seven (387} on the Plat of Halethorpe nhioh
Plmt is recorded among the Plat Racordes of Daltimore County in Flat Dook F 3 No ) folio 8G
eto whioh Plet is referred to for mors particular descriptlon

Deing the same lot of pround ond improvements mentioned in « desd dated June B8 1923 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber W P € Ne 8574 folle 382 ato wan
conveyad by Robert ﬂ Rump? and Anne Edne Tumpl his wife to sald .grantors

Togother with the buildings thereupon and the righte wlleys ways waters privilegas appur-
tenances and adventages thereto belenging or in anywise appertaining

To have and to hold the said desoribed lot of ground end premisss unte snd to the use of
the aaid John J McCervon end Mayy £ MoCarron his wife am tenonts Dy the entiretiss the
survivor of them hia her or their asoigna forever in fées simpls:

And the seld Menry C Shover and Lydia Bhover hils wife do hereby oovenunt that they have
not dons or suffered to be done any act matter or thing whatsosver to entumber the preparty
hereby oonveyed that they will warrent spaeially the proparty hereby grnnpad end that thay
will axeouts such further sspurencss of the sume &8 may bs requisite

Witness the hands end segly of said grantars

'3 This Dead mads this 18th day of April 1038 betwssn Henry O Bhover and

Taot

Ross Sharrow

" Hepyy O Bhover
Lydia Shover

.o

(BEAL)
{8EAL)

State of Maryland City of Baltimore to wit
I Horeby cavtify thet en this 19th day of April 1933 before me the subsoriber a Hotary
Publio of the State of Merylend ih and for Baltimore City aforesuid personslly appearsd
Henry O Bhover and Lydie Shover his wife ond saoh soknowledged the forsgoing deed to be
their ot - . o

Ap witnese my hand and Notaris) Beal noni Shurrow'-

(Woterial Deal) Hotary Public

Racorded April 20 1983 at 0,30 A M'and Exd per Leuis Mol Merryman Clerk

8000
Loyola P B A

{ This Relsnne of mortgage mede thias 1ith day of Apri) 1933 by the Loyola
"y Parpeatuel DBuilding Assooletion of Baltimore 8ity a body corporate
Relecne to B that whereas Harry T Aldt end Rlpie M Afdt hia wife huve

Harry R Aldt & WO

Witneno., ..
¢t padd the sums of money snd interest mentioned in A fortgage from them te

sveaid ssooclation dated June £ 1O0E7 and racorded among the Morigags

Recorda of Yeltimore Coeunty in Liber W P & No 703 folie 403 %o

and reloass unto seld Hurry £ Aldt end Elele M Aidt hin wifs their heirs snd eseigns the
property desoribed in seld mortgege .

Therefore the Loyola Perpetusl Building Asscoimtlon of Baltimore Gity -to}vsaid doth grant

l
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TlllS Deed Made thia : /2.-'(-?{ ' day of Jyme,

. : in the year one thousand nine hundred and _sixty-nine . , by and between "MARY E. MC CARRON,

‘w:ldcﬁ; of Baltimote Cpunty; State of Maryland, party=—=—rmm-- -—~-, of the first part, and

'h&/;LBERT L. RUWL and MARY HERBERT ROWE, his wife, of Baltimore Couﬁty, State of Maryland,

— oy s

parties :
of the gecond part._

e ety e r——

|
I
l . '_j,jf‘_ ' Wltnesseth, that in consideration of the sum of Ten Cents (§:10) and natural love and
L affection,
’“ihe mﬂd'pérty-of the first patt*—~~~._:_ e e : -

i hereby granfand convey unto the aaid partiea of t:ha second part, an tenants by the -

entiretiea, their aeaigns, the aurviVor of them and the survivor's

PR

Iu“l N
S
I ;

. helrs and assigns, ~~-o-

'

¢ in fee glmple, o] ~ thatmmn=mmmnmmemmsmnnri-mn- ot (8ot ground, sltuate, lylng and being in

o
s f

Baititnore 'Couﬁ't:yé-‘#l-'--—'-;-——";*‘St'ate of Marylan‘d and &esc'ribed as follows, ihat 8 to say-—-

Beghuﬁngforthe same and being known ahd. designated as lot number three hundred
and ‘elghty~-seven (387) on the Plat of Halethorpe, which Plat is recorded among the
!.Plat'Records of Baltimore County it Plat Book J.W,.S. No. 1, follo 60, etc, -

'Lhe improvements theréon being known ds No. 1807 Selma Avenue. -

e
Ly

BEING the same ' 1ot or parcel of ground as described in a Deed dated April 18, 1983
and tTegorded among ‘the Land Records.of Baltimore County in Liber L.McL.M. No. 909,
- folio 387 from Henry G. Shover and Lydia Shover, his wife, to John J. McCarron and Hary -
o McCarron, his wife, 4s t:enants by ‘the entireties. The said John J, McCarron departed
. this 1ife on or about April 24, 1939 thereby vesting absolute title by operation of 1aw
in the said Mary B McCarron. the Grantor herein. . L

'1}115 DEED was preparad without the benefit of title examination and based on infor-
mation Eurnishad by the parties herein. .

| TIMNZN‘}B ’J.‘;f.,‘.'”. How REQUTRE

Hormen - . Ao
Dirgcror ol ¥

apnert RN aq ranture

ﬁaé\feo/r}ﬁ-
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Together with the buildings and im
every the rights, alleys, ways, wafers,
- belonging, or anywise appertaining,

To Have and To Hold the said lot  of ground-

of the sald parties of fhe second part,

as tenants by the entiretiaes, their asslgns,

provements thereupon erected, made or belng and all and

pri‘\lrlileges, appurtenances and advantages, to the same

------------ -and premises, above described
and mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed; together with the rights, privileges, appurte-

3 J .- mances and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and to the proper use and benefit

i e i
[ ye—

And the sald part y  of the first part hereby covenants that she hag-mer e

not done or suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property

hereby conveyed; that shé‘ will warrant speclally the property granted and that she

execute such further assurances of the same as may be reguisite.

Witness the hand  and seal of seid grantor,

TEsT: ( %M 6(' "}l{,CCA““‘

State of Maryland, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE , to wit:

I Hesepy Crrriry, That on this _ el 71 - day of June

before me, the subscriber, a Notéry Public of the State of Marylandadmamdsog-m—~—-mermomemn

_________________________ + personally appeared Mary &, McCarron, widow, Grantor herein,

contained, and in my presence signed and sealed the same,

Iy Wrinrss .WHERE()F, I hereunto set my hand and officia) seal.

R T e

.

My Commission explxg{é\;l ) ._i:\:_..-

FPEN ) de SRR
o SONE A 309, dnf 0 1% Per Orville T, Gogne
LU R -

9 11,
o "'“ Mall to /ﬁ?%(“’? % )7;'{{.

B % : 720 B Mary B McCarren "
] : ' ) .
L } o /}{W’Wﬂ .......... P A ok it :

B e

»

-
R T

- _[sm_x,_g.:

‘.‘r‘\'\\mu:uu:;..,,r’_ /fé/}ﬁm ../,.;1 ;, %/gﬂ)f
.‘\\.‘ ’v '::,"’ .............................................................
o ob

Yatary Public

- 3 "- t} .’ '
ef}‘:.‘ Q. .; Reo'd for reocord JUN 19 19ga at.Lz_
Clerk
Sl ts,

Soseoa
2ot

. 1869

in fee simple.

will

known to me (or satisfaciorily proven) to bé the personém) whose nameks) is/ammsubseribed to

~ the within instrument énd acknowledged that she  executed the same for the purposes therein

v Rocolpt No.. =20 70 L~ o

i .Ic "’Ci\'

e

Tt
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FEE-@IMPLE DEED - INDIVIDUAL GRANTOR AND GRANTER ~— 40

This Deed, Made this 9 (5—7” ‘4 . day of  gupe

/iyhe year ono thousaryﬁne hundred and 9eventy-one by and between
ALBERT L. ROWE and MARY BERBERT ROWE, his wife . :

. of the first part, and
v v |
NICHQLAS P, McCUBBIN and BERTHA A, McCUBBIN, his wife

of the sccond part. i

Witnesseth, that in consideration of the sum of Five dollars ($5.00) and other good and
valuable conslderations, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged

the sald

ALBERT L. ROWE and MARY HERBERT ROWE, his wife . JUN 2574 72 9850% LEE B RXEY))

WH25-71 2 995008 *#*w7500
AR2571 2 9guola wraal95h ¢
do hereby grant and convey unto the said JN25-11 2 osugh FAEANGO0

NICHOLAS T McCUBBIN and BERTHA A. McCUDBDIN, his wife as tenants by the entireties, the
survivor of them and the survivor's

heirs and assigns,

in fee simple, all that lot(%) of ground, situate, lying and being in ‘1
JBALTIMORE COUNTY » State of Maryland, and described as follows, that is to say:—
A

Degixati Mgy foncthex

BEING known and designated as Lot No. 387 on the Plat of lalethorpe, which Plat
is recorded among the Land Records of Baltimora County in Plat Book J.W.5. No. 1, folio
60. The improvements thereon being known as No. 1807 Selma Avenue,

BEING the same lot of ground which by deed dated June 12, 1969, and recorded among

the Land Records of Baltimore County iIn Liber 0.7,¢. No. 5003, folio 458, was granted 3
and conveyed by Mary E. McCazxron, Widow, to the within Grantors,

Subject to the legal effect ‘and operation of Agreements, Conditions, Reastrictlona,

and Easements of Record, I

ta

! ,E.,‘ﬁ,gg'?é GHIN 25 22500 M

M i et

Pty




Il o

I
FeSC

belonging, or anywise appertaining.

To Have and To Hold the said lot

and mentioned, and hereby intended to be

of the said

NICHOLAS 0. McCUBBIN and BERTHA A,

herehy conveyed; that they

every the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges,

of ground

And the said parties of the first part hereby covenant that tje y

LIBERS l 96 msz 5 7

Together with the buildings and improvements ther eupon erected, made or being and all and

appurtenances and advantages, to the same

and premises, above described

conveyed; together with the rights, privileges, appurte-

nances and advantages theroto belon‘éing or appertaining unto and to the proper use and benefit

McCUBBIN, hia wife as tepants by the entiratiles,

the survivor of them and the survivor's

heirs and assigns,

in fee simple,

have

not done or suffored to be done any act, matter or thing whatsonver, to encumber the property

will warrant specially the property gr unted and that theyY  will
execute such further assurances of the same ag may be requisite, |
[ ' Witness the hand 5 and seal® of said granior®
TesT! i %
W ) W - . lsrav)
' ALBERT L. ROWE
i
i . 2 L‘Mv‘ M .@“Wb/ {sFaL]
1 MAR%RBERT ROWLE
f
{
\
! State of Maryland, naLTIMORE COUNTY /4 s to wit:
’ 1 Heneny Centiry, That on this a/"') () day of June , 1971,

hefore me, the subseriber, a Notary Public

BALTIMORE COUNTY
wife

the within instrument and acknowledged th

t

In Wrrnrss Waeneor, 1 hereunto set

» personally appeared

of the State of Maryland, in and for

known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person(s) whose name(s) ¥x/are subseribed to

at they executed the same for the purpases therein

contfained, and in my presence signed and sealed the same,

my, hf.lnd and oflleinl senl.

ALBERT L. ROWE and MARY HERBERT ROWE, his

Racaipt Ho

847

' K : / ‘ Nomry [’ubhc ,,“53
My Commission expires: /7 Pl SRE R 7
Y S B Reotd for resora o 1071 at £
JULY 1, 1974 ",. 9 J\-{“" 8:} . Per Orvinl . Boane . f
R m “'- © Mai} wg__ /ﬂ]{;"iﬂﬂf
e, BN }
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INDIVIDUAL

CITY AND COUNTY FORM,

. —
TIIIS MOR‘ lgagc, Made thip 9(5,". day of ..., W.,JUNENW-._.“..-M._-.m , In }llo yenr ona thousand, nina

v

hundred and ... Seventy-one
his wife

» between ., OLAS,Q',MCCUB BIN,a“d_BERTImw{\ :. MQQQBBIN ’

of L« BALTIMO.I}E COUNTY v In the Htnta of Maryland, Mortgngor, and tho )

HLAVIN BAVINGS AND LOAN AHBOQIATION, a body corporate, duly Incorpornted, Mortgages;

! L WIIRMAS, snid Mortgngor, belng a mombar of wnld hody corporate, Lnm received therefrom an advance of 3
z TWELYE THOUSAND THO NUNDRED FIFTY and 00/100 L4220, 00) v ‘

recelpt of whileh In hereby neknowlodged by the Mortgngor, belng part of the purehnse money for the property hereinatier

il

doenerlbed ;

AND WIIDRIAB, nald Mortgagor has ngreed to vepay the aald sum so advanced in fnatallments, with interest

thereon from the dnto heveof at the rato of ... SEVEN. AND. JHRER. QUARTERS, PERCRNT ekl 3/ AR ) mmmm e y
per annum in thoe manner following:
By the payment o2 ..OKE HI RED. XINTERN dollars and 33/100 T T T Yomtam, 4
i commenclig on thadPGedunin. day of .. JULY » 1021, and continuing on the Q‘J_f day of ench [
’} wonth (horeatter unlil the whole of snid princlpal sum and interest shnll he pald, which intereal ghall be computed by ¥
i

the ealendar month, and the grld nsta}lment payments may be applled by the Mortgagea in the tollowlug erder: (1) to the

phymont of fntereat; and (2} towarde the payment of iho atoresnld principal Humy

The due axecution of this morkgngo having been o eondition precedent to the granting of pnid advanes;
A

NOW, TUHREIORE, THIS MORTGAGH WITNDESTTH, that in connlderntion of the premlges, and ¢f the swm

of ono dollar, the sald Mortgagor does grant, convey and asslgng unto the splg Wlortgnges, its successory nng 0BBlghs, “
ait ERat 1ot of ground sttuate and Iying in . BALTINORE COUNTY §

v i gaid Binte, and doseribed nn follows:

BEING KNOWN and designated as Lot No. 387 on the Plat of flalethorpe, which Plat :
s recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book J.W,S5. No. 1, folio E
60. The improvements thereon beilng known as No. 1B07 Selma Avenue,
BEING the same lot of ground which by deed of even date herewith and recorded or in- 4
tended to be recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County prior heretu was granted ¢
and conveyed by Albert L, Rowe and Mary Herbert Rowe, his wife ta the within Mortgagors. 3
' ;
| _ “ s
i ‘ i
i

j 0S0Lwnus ZGLSBE 2 1L-G2 N :
| OSObewss “RISI6 2 1sZUK

§
: ,
1
| .
‘ |
i
| 3
For Kelease sce I
Libers) 7 2 SFol, & ?\i‘:‘k |
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AND WIIDRRPAN thia Mortgago shall alse secura future advances an provided hy Ohapter 178 of the Lawa of Maryiand
pagsed at the January Sossion of the Genernd Apsombly In the yoar 1956 or any suppleticnt, nmendment, or additfon thereto,

Togoether with tho Improvements thereon and the rights or appurtenances theroto belonging or in anywise appers
taining, ineluding ant heating, gas and plumbing apparatus and fixtures, nnd all rents, lgsuen and proflis acerulug from
‘ the premiges hereby mortgaged,

ang! .Nm&m{}i‘x‘){ﬁ‘{mmxw}ﬂ(mma{m CH N0 KO8 oW MUK S MURA0 ST MM IOLX X, HEYAE MK MY X
B RO e B ey Stmpla, A KEHKRK:

‘ TO‘IIM'I'J AND 0 YIOLD the snld lot(8) of ground und premlees unte the anla Mortgngeo, ity puccesrors and
l

It s agreed that snid Mortgngea may at its optlon ndvanes gums at any time for the nayment of premluma on any
lite lusurance voliey amslgned to the Mortgngee or whereln the Mortgages la the Boneflelnry, pnd whiceh Is held by the
' Mortgageo an additional collaternl for thig Indebtedness, and fny sums a8o advanced may be ndded to tho unpald balanca
1 of this Indebtedness, and shall become due and payable on demand at the opilon of the Mortgages nnd benr the rnte of

by Interest hereln agreed to,

! Provided, howovar, §f the said Mortgngar, bls helrs, pergonnl representatives or neslgng, shall malke or enuse Lo bo
. ' inde the paymeuts, and verforin and comply wlth the covennnts and condlilons herein mentloned on Ma part to boe mndo
} and dong, then thla mortguge shall boe vold.
}lf ' And the paid Mortgagor, for Nmaelf, Ma lieles, personnd representatives and amalgns, covenant with the sald Morigngeo,
?5. as follows: (1) 'That togethor with, and In adaltion to, the monthly pnymonts of prinelpnl and interest payablo under (ho
4 terma of thoe morigngo debt hierohy secured, the Mortgagor wiil pay to the Mortguges, on tho . y day of enel month
i . untll the sald debt 1 inlly pald the followlng suma: an Installment of the ground rents, if uny, wml of tho taxes niul
"1 . speclal assessiments lovied or to bo levied agnlnal the bremivea covered by this mortgage and an inetatliment of the prembmnm
i : or premhing that witl bocome due and payable to renew gucl Luranee on (he brendses covered hereby ngninat loys hy fira

or ather hagnrds, ensunliles ang contingescles ng may Lo rensonably requlved by the Mortyagen In smounts, for tieifoda,
and {n a compnny or companles sntisfactory to the Mortgngeo, Theno Inpiallnents shall hp equal respectively to one-Lwelfil
(Mq) of the annunl gronnd rent, If any, plus the estimateq uremlum or premluma for such tnsurnnee, and tnxes and
haseasmenta next due (as ostimated by the Mortgageo) leas nll {nstollments alvendy paid therefor, divided by the number
of months thet are to elapse hofore one month prlor to (he dute when anel prenium or prembuma and taxes and NHHCHAMON i
will become deliiqnent, The Mortgagen shnll hold auch Instnhnents In teast (o by the ground renl, if uny, premlom
or premilums, nwd taxes and neressments before tho song bocome dellnquent; (2) to repny the Indebtedness, together with
Intereat, ns lhereln brovided; (3) to keep tho bnlltiugn on the premisey Iimured agalnat loga by fire and winduiorn and
olhor husirds, ensunltles mud contingencles for the bonullt of Lhe Mortyngoo, 1ty succosnors on uaslgny, in wueh compnkes,
through such agents or Lrokers, and guch form us ahall bo satlefuctory to tho Moriguugeo, Hy Auccesnors op neslgny, to e
extent necossary to protect 1ig llen thereon, and to dellver the polley and all renewnl recoipls Lo the Mortyagee, Ytg
Auceessors or anafgnn) und In ense of fallure of the Mortgngor, his helew, porsonal ropresontatlves nnd paniynd, wo to do,
tha Mortgagoe, Ite enceessors or uaslnw, may do o and ndd tho codt thoreof to the nmount of tho morlgage Indebtednesy
80 0K to heeome 60 much additiona) Indebtedness seeured by this mortguge] (4) to vy all groumd rent, tnxes, water rent,
Insnennee, publle dnes and wssesimenty of every kind ivhairoeyer, for which the property hereby mortgaged muy becomo
Hable when pnyable; (5) to permll, commlt or suer ho wusle, impulyment or deterlorutlon of untd preperty, or any port
thereof; (6) that the holder of this mortgage 1n any netlon to foreclose It, shall he entitlod (wlthout regard to tho ndenquney
. of nny securlty for the debt) to the Sppointment of o recelvor to eollect Lha rentn and proflts of wakd recritaes and aocount
therefor as the Court may dlrect; {7} thnt shosild the title to the hereln worlgaged property bo nequired by any peraon,
persons, parthership or corporation, other {than the Mortgngar, by volunisry ov involuntury gt or wagument, or ln nny
other manner wlthout the Mortgages's written consent, or should the smme ha encaibered by tho Morigngor, iu helra, .
perranal representativer amd assigng, without the Mortgngeo's wrltten consent, Lhen the whole nf gaid luelpal num shall
Immediately Lecome due and owlng na liereln provided; (8) that the whele of subd movtgaga debt Intended lierely to by
secured shall becoms duo and demandable after default In the payment of uny monthly Installment, na herveln provided,
shall have continued for thiety days, or atter defonlt iy tha performancs of any of the vovennniy or cotmiitlony lerosf for
thirty days; (D) to puy o late charge nol to exceed the grenter of Two ($2.00) Dollars or five per cent {figh) of tho tolal
hmount of any dellnquent or lute perlodie Instnllment of lntevest and prinelpnl whlelh Iy received at the ofilce nf tha
"7 WMortgngee more than fifleen (16} enlendar dnys after the due date thereof to cover tho extra expenng Involved In handing
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delinquent poyments; (10} ihat ihly lonn may bo prepaid, In whole or in prrty Inoan amount not leny than one monthiy
Instaliment of prineipal, provided thal twoe monihn advanen Interest may he charged on that part of the nggregnte nmount
of all prepayments mpde in any twelve month perlod swlileh exceads thirty three and ong third por cont (8D3349%) of thn
original principal amount of Lhe lonn an & conuidorntion for the aceeptancs of mich hrepaymont, provided that no much
chargo mny he hmposed ntter the expiratlon of thren (8) yonrn from the dnte hereof;

AND IT IR AGREND AND UNDARSTOOD that ynti defanlt 34 mnde, the paid blortgngor, hla helva, pergonal
reprosonialliven and naulgng, may retnin boaseddlon of the hereby mortgaged properly,

ANTY the sald Mertpagor hiprehy nspomts to the DIHARED
finlo to tnko plnee aflor a dafault I any of {he covonants op

of n decren for the nale of the projerty horehy mortgnged, (iho
contlitlong of this mortgnga ag horoln provided), and tho mold

Morlgagor horoby nlen awihorinox tho sdd Morigngen, Ita miceannors ar nrelgny or Joskear I, Towoyny It duly nuthorlwed
Attornay ar Agont, nflop any default In the torms of thin mortgags, to soll the havely mortgaged property, and any wuoh
anlay wholber vndpr tho nhave assent to n deerno op nnder tho above power of #nfo, shnil bo wndor the nrovislons of
Articlo TXVI of tho Publlo Gonoral Lows of Mnryland ang the Maryinnd Huloen of Procodure, o under any othor (enoral
or fmend Taw of tho Hinto of Maryland relaling to movlgagey, oy any anpploment, anendment or addaltlon thiorste, And
upoa any anlo of anld proporty, whether under the ahove dusent to a decres or under tho above powor of sule, the procecds
ALl ho applled Ay follows: (1} to the payment of nli oxpensos inoldent to puch Aale, Includlng n foo of Ong widron

Deollars ($100.00) nnd o commigalon to the parly making tha

snie of wnld property vqual to tie corimfaslon illawed Trusioon

for making amle’ of proporty hy virtun of a rdoores of o Couti nving onulty Jurlediotion In tho Rtate of Maryland{ ¢3) to
th pryment of all alnlma of th wekl Mortgngos, s HHOnDEADER o nssdmie, nndoe thiy mortgaga whollior the swmg LTIV
Inva mintured ve ot Inotudiing lntoront thoreon wntlt fna retiientlon of the auditers avcounty (B) the sueplun {14 any
thers he), 1o the aniq Mortgagor, hin holw, porsopst representatlves or nesigna, ov to whomever may ho enthled to 1o samp,
TInlt of ok sonmbminng, olk ullornoys ooy and wll sueh oxpenses nd eosly shall bo paid by (i Mortgngor b the evend
thad Lhe Mostgnge debt sball he palid adkor iy advortisemont of tnld proprty but hotors thy inle thorgof,

"Whe snid Mortgagor covenants that o will wareane apeelnlly the proporty loroby mortgaged, aud that ha will pxocute
aueh furlher apsuraness np may bo regulslte, Whenover usod, tho singular number shali melude the plurnd, the plural the
singular, and Lthe ueg of any gender whall be applieablo to all genders, nng Mortgngea shall tneludy any payea of the in.
debtedneys horeby secured or fny transfereo thercot whother by operation of Inw or otherwise,

The Martgagoer by exceution of thin Instroment certiflen thnt prior to such execution lis hing recelved both a fully
executed ngreeomont ag to tho contractunl rate of intorpst and a lonn dlsclosure statement In connectlon with this loan na

required by Arilcle 40 of the Annotated Code of Maryland,

WITNIHE the hund (4) angd seal{s) of the sald Mortgagor{n),

WITNESH:

+ 7
M at ng,OW .»(Zﬁ%ﬁ.w;;_(smn }

NICHOLAS O, MoGUBRIN

ez (ALY

lﬂuﬂk]i:b’ é/,f %Wmm

BERTHA A, McCUBBIN ¢

- {BHAL)

HTATE OF MAMXLAND, COUNTY OF Hl}L’IZMORIﬂ, TO wiT:
-

On 1hin (9 L J

o Notary Pabile of gald Htatoe, personally appenred

A8¥ of s

RRPNR—GL )} A T W L, vetoro e,

NICHOLAS 0, McCUBBIN and BERTHA A, MCCUBBIN, his

wifa

RV

kuown to me, {(ar antlafaatorlly proven) o bo L9 porson{s) whosa nnmoiay X/ore subseriiod to the within Mortgage, and
who, acknowledged (hat tloy  axecuted the eawme for the purposss thoreln contalped,

At the samo time und alro apponred Ricrrann [, Ttruea,
oath In due form of Inw thot tho cousldaration sob fopih In

Agant of tha within nanted eorporatlon, Morigngee, and mado
the foregolng mortgagn iy trun and bona fido ay thoreln gt

forthy and also made enth that he i the ngent of tho Mortgngea and duly authorized to mnlo thig afMidav(t,

AB WITNUSE wy hand and Notarial Soeal,

Al

o
This 18 to Ceriify thnt the withi,

e

i pean

Notary Dullle,

VR prepared by or under the aupervlsion of ihp undersigned, an

Attorney duly ndwitted to practieo hotard sl Qalict of g\;ﬁpouls of Mazyland,

SRS T S
o - . ‘.',' Wy et A L s 1 gl g Y AN ol gl
S \\\\‘,‘.'-... oA, IMEL *Attorney,
:’ [ \:\ _1" ' i, LI ' R 7‘
;? ;.’. d‘r,“' .{' U o J‘ﬁ
N tr 'hJ"‘-‘- oo a0 £ L] !
Judd IR L at -
AR ‘o Reo'd far reoord NN 25 1971
R Sty Cler .
Eoetet, . . K
O LI ‘4 'per Orville 7, Soanell M@z 4ad
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Contract of Sale

1614 1NGL EBIDE AVENUE
CATONGBVILLE, MANYLAND 21220

Brawley

“e"terco LINERTY ROAD
| aeaioRs | FLOERSBURG, MARYLAND 21784 Convenlional
L w 4618 LLEDS AVENUE

LALTIMOHE, MARYLAND 21229

REALTOR-MEMBER OF REAL, ESTATE BOARD OF BALTIMORR
MEMEBRR OoF MULTIPLE TISTING SERVICE, INC.

This Anreenent of Dale, wuo s 14wy of September
nineteen hundred and seventy-aix yJhelween - -
/_\_//6’/167149 £, Mdfz/bbml Qg‘f ﬁ‘-ﬂ"%& /7 mj‘.@é@‘:’{_iﬂ’{:{: -~ Seller, and

Lheryl. Y. Bowen,single. . e - e —- ., Buver

W“IIBEQ thal the said Secller docs hereby bargain and sell unio the said Buyer, and the latter does hereby
purchase from the former the following described property, situnte and lying in Arbutus, Baltisere Ceunty,
State ef Maryland, a twe apartment cottage known as 1807 Selma Avenue, Arbutus,
Maryland, 21.227. On a let 50' x 140* M/L.

Included in Sule2 Kitchen stove, __.--.Fa.&.--. e Dutner, sereens, window shades, ey ] W AR
storm doovs, storm windows, sheubbery, cleetvig light firxtures, curtain rods, KRXXRETXRE {j@ ﬁ.§:)(rf:z.f
all othey items permancntly attached thereto, Ineluding refrigerator on the first floeri wall
to wall threughout the hollse.

All to be conveyed —in-fee--ai & e -
mkmxxxmxmxwm&xxmm§mmkggﬁmmxmwﬁnﬁxxxxx Rk Rt s e SRR RO 3 RO K St he K
[IThTEE T e e s e e e R

R AR KRR IR B R R R R ¢

al and for the price of — e

Forty=-five thousand NEEXXXFEXNEMIEEELILIXIXYXXLXXLLAXAXXXK Doltars (5 45,000.00
of which One_hundredosscocsescsoecsoessssssssosesssossnooasoos Dollars (F- 10000

have heen paid prior to the signing heveo!l, amd the halance Lo bo paid as follows; _an _&dditional Nine hundred
($900,00) dollara in cash upon acceptance of this contract by the Sellers. An
additional Bight thousand ($#8,000.00) dollars in cash to be paid at time of
Settlement by the Buyer.

¥ 36,000,001 Lo e paid in cagh by way of u fiest morlgoge o be procured by the buyers or by The Brawley-Reiter
(i, Ihe., as agents for the buyers on & 30— year direcl re uctig] plan with interest not te exeeed - G-t per
vear with prineipal and inlerest paymenis nol to exceed §— — 9,67 . per month, plus /12 of the annudl taves,
ground vent (if any) and five insuranee, In the event the bugers or The Brawley-Reiter Co., Ine. are unable {o secure
the aforementioned financing within ————30. — days from date of this conlracl, this eontraet ghall be null and veid and
all monies paid on account shatl he relurned to the buyers. The buyers, by execeulion of this conlracl expressly agree to
oxecule such mortgage. Buyer expressly agrees to apply for said mortgage wiithin ,‘,5 — days from the date hereef,
The sellers agree to present Lo the purchaser at Lime of selllement a certificate from an authorized termile exterminator
stating the preniises to he free and clear of infeslation and thal if any damage existed from any such jpfestation, elles
hag repalved same,

Settlement Lo he on Nevember 29,1976 ____ . . _ _ .or hefore, by mutual consent of all parties.

ANT upon payment as above provided of the unpaid purchase money, a deed for the properly containing covenants
of special warranty and further assurance shall be exceuted al the Buyer's expense by the Seller, which shall vonvey the
property to the Buyer, Tille to he good and merchantable, free of liens and encumbrances except as specificd herein and
excopl: Use and oceupaney restrictions of publie record which ave genevally applieable to propertics in the immediate
neighhorhood or the sub-division in which the property is located, and publicly recovded easements for publie utilities anid
any other easements which may be observed by an inspection of the property.

® venl and water vent shall he adjusted and apportioned as of date of seltlement, and all taxes, jgoneral or
spocial, and all olher public or governmenial charges or assessments against the premises which ave or may he paynble
on an annual hasis (ineluding Melropolitan Distriel, Sanitary Commission or other bencfit charpes, assessments, lien-
or encumbrances for sewer, water, drainage or other public improvements completed or commenced on or prior to the date
heveof, or subsequont Lherelo}, arve Lo be adjusted and apportioned as of the dale of settlement and are to he assumed aned
paid therealter hy Ruyer, whether assessments have boen levied or not as of dale of settlement, Possession of the premises
shall be given to Buyer ag of date of settlement.,

The herein desceribed property is to be held at the vigk of the Seller until legal title has passed or paszession has heen
given to Buyer. If, prior io ihe Lime legal tille has passed or possession has been given Lo Buyer, all or a substantial pinl
of the property is destroyed or damaged, without faull of the Ruyer, then this contract, ut the option of the Buyer, shall
he null and void and of na further effect, and all monies paid herveunder shall be returned prompily by Seller to RBuyer.
1t is alse underslood and agreed that the Seller shall immedialely have all of the insurance policies on the property so
endorsed as Lo protect all pariies herelo, as their inleresls may appear, and shall continue said insurance in foree dnring
the life of this Contraci, In the event il shall be delermined by the Buyer that the property is inadequately inswred by the
Seller, the Buyver shall have ithe righl, al Buyer's oplion and cxpense, to obtain such (nsurance, o additional fusarance,
as ghall be satisfactory to Buyer.

This Contraet containg the final and entire Agreemont hetweon the parties hevelo, and neither they nor their Apenls
shall he bound by any terms, conditions or representations notl herein written; time heing of Lhe esgenee of this Apreement,
Cosl of all documentary slamps, vequired by law, rvecordation tax and transfer tax, where vequived by law, shall he
divided equally beiwoeen the parties herelo, (The herein above designated deposil to be held in escrow by ——— — - -

Professlenal Re atate.  TNGerow agents. Said deposil Lo be relensed upon approval of all parties heretn,)

The pariies herelo hereby bind themselves, their heivs, persanal representalives, sueeessors and assigns for the falle
ful performance of this Contract,

The Seller recognizes Enﬁfﬂﬂﬂiﬁnﬂl‘—R&ﬂl Estate _Inoc. - . __ .. _, Realtor, as the lisling oker
negotiating 1his eontract and agreos to pay said Realtor a brokerge fee for services rendered amounting lo "
of the sale price, plus ene-half of the amount of 1he annual ground rent, if any; and the parly making settlement s hereby
authovized and divected (o deduel the aforesaid brokerage lee from the proceeds of sale and pay same Lo said Reattor,

ﬂ@l!tneﬂs original and B _ copies the hands and seals of the parties herelo the day and year first above

writien. A -
Withess . . .. L/ g .?f.ﬁé&..q,wf/xzé/f/“é‘L—-)'v(S!'}AL)
f ol SZfon ﬁ.,..)feé/jﬁw(smm

Witness 4
Wi vmaa A1 e {QTPATH
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THIS DEED, Made on this &29“day of November, in the year omne §h0usand nine

-

hundred and seventy-six, by and between)NicholaS P.chCubbin and ﬁértha A
McCubbin, his wife, parties of the first part andjéﬁeryl Y, Bowen, party of the
second part, all of Baltimore Gounty, State of Maryland,

WITNESSETH, That for and in consideration of the sum of Five Dollars($5.00)

and other good and valuable considerations, this day paid, the receipt whercof

| is hereby acknowledged, the said parties of the first part do hereby grant and

|
0

convey unto the sald party of the second part, her heirs and assigns, in fee
simple, all that lot of ground situate and being in the 13th Hlection District
of Baltimore County, State of Maryland, and described as follows:

Lot numbered 387 on the Plat of Halethorpe, which Plat is duly recarded
among the Land Records of Baltimore Gounty in plat Book J, W. S, No. 1, folio
60. The improvements thereon being known as 1807 Selma Avenue.

BEING the same lot of ground and premiges which by deed dated June 25,
1971, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber O, T. G.
No. 5196, follo 256, ete,, was granted and conveyed by Albert L, Rowe and Mary

[ Herbert Rowe, his wife, unto Nicholas P. McCubbin and Bertha A, McCubbin, his

' wife, the Grantors herein,

)
)
!
]

'
|

+
1

TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements Chereupon crected, made or
being and all and every the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privilepes, appurten-
| ances and advantages, to the same belonging, or anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lot of ground and premises, above described
and mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed; together with rhe rights,
privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto
and to the proper use and benefit of the said party of the sccond part, her
heirs and assigns, in fee simple; subject, however, to the conditions and re-
strictions of record, if any.

AND the said parties of the first part hereby covenant that they have not
done or suffered to he done any act, matter or rhing whatsoever, to encumber

the property hereby conveyed, that they will warrant specially the property

hereby granted, and that they will execute such further assurances of the same

I I TRt 5T G0
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t;‘}“day of November, in the year one thousand ninc

P

THIS DEED, Made on this
by and between‘ﬁicholas P. McCubbin and RBertha A.

it hundred and seventy-six,
N y

" .
E‘McCubbin, his wife, parties of the first part and!Cheryl y. Bowen, party of the

second part, all of Baltimore County, State of Maryland.
WITNESSETH, That for and in consideration of the sum of Five Dollars ($5.00)

and other good and valuable considerations, this day paid, the receipt whereof

4 is hereby acknowledged, the sald parties of the first part do hereby grant and

convey unto the said party of the second part, her heirs and assigns, in fee

simple, all that lot of ground situate and being in the 13th Election pistrict

of Baltimore County, State of Maryland, and described as follows:

10t numbered 387 on the Plat of Halethorpe, which Plat is duly recorded

among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book J, W. §. No. 1, folio

60. The improvements thereon being known as 1807 Selma Avenue.

REING the same lot of ground and premises which by deed dated June 23,

1971, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 0. T. G.

No. 5196, folio 256, etc., was granted and conveyed by Albert L. Rowe and Mary

. Herbert Rowe, his wife, unto Nicholas P. McCubbin and Bertha A, McCubbin, his

wife, the Grantors herein.
TOGETHER with the builldings and improvements thereupon erected, made or

being and all and every the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurten

!
' ances and advantages, to the sawme belonging, or anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lot of ground and premises, above described

and mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed; together with the rights,

' privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unt

and to the proper use and benefit of the said party of the second part, her

|
h
i
}’ heirs and assigns, in fee simple; subject, however, to the conditions and re-
strictions of record, if any.

AND the said parties of the first part hereby covenant that they have not
done or suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatscever, to encumber

the propetrty hereby conveyed, that they will warrant specially the property

hereby granted, and that they will execute such further assurances of the same

!E“; T e B 1 /'; 7 [:3 ( (oo
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L as may be requisite.
WITNESS the hands and seals of the said Grantors.

' TEST:

dgc,%ﬁédﬁwf/m/ (onAL)

Nicholas P. McCubbin

I
; /(-éi_«_wu)w_____. .
l Bertha A. McCubbin

; STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
1

I HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this 9~ day of November, in the year one thous-
and nine burddred and seventy-six, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of

the State of Maryland, in and for the City of Baltimore aforesaid, personally

P TP DA el -

|

é

I appeared Nicholas P. McCubbin and Bertha A, McCubbin, his wife, the Grantors

L herein, known to me to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within
! instrument, and they acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be their act and that
' they executed the same for the purposes therein contdined.

p IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and affix my Notarial Sedl.

\i\‘ulrnjunp,”” (1&@7
4 A il ., -
“‘{-Lé\\,u "'-L' d k N M—--f - Ty

IS ]
;;sﬁy ..,t”ﬁff*a Robert{ffjﬁrannan Notary Public
" oy ‘Iq‘ ) a2 “'-;"’J 'g?;';_'
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LOCATION INFORMATION

et 13
Election District: faltimore Oocﬁn%

Counclimarnic District: |

1"=200° scale map#: SW 6D

Zoning: DR, 5.5
Lot size: , 166 luuwme
acreage square feel

pudiic  Privale

SEWER: {3 [}
water : £§ [
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Prior Zening Hearings:
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